

**CAPITAL CASE**

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**MIKAL D. MAHDI,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**BRYAN STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina  
Department of Corrections; MICHAEL STEPHAN,  
Warden of Broad River Correctional Institution,**

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**E. CHARLES GROSE, JR.\***  
THE GROSE LAW FIRM, LLC  
400 Main Street  
Greenwood, South Carolina 29646  
(864) 538-4466  
charles@groselawfirm.com

**JOHN L. WARREN III**  
LAW OFFICE OF BILL NETTLES  
2008 Lincoln Street  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201  
(803) 784-1709  
jw@billnettleslaw.com

**DAVID WEISS**  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
david\_c\_weiss@fd.org

**GERALD W. KING, Jr.**  
Chief, Fourth Circuit Capital Habeas Unit  
gerald\_king@fd.org

**FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
129 West Trade Street, Suite 300  
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202  
(704) 374-0720

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Dated: September 6, 2022*

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\*****QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Mikal Mahdi had an unusually traumatic background and upbringing, as shown by the evidence developed during the state PCR hearing .....	2
II.   Trial counsel abandoned their mitigation investigation upon deciding that Mikal’s family was not cooperative, and failed to pursue non-family witnesses as an alternative source of information .....	10
III.  Trial counsel’s curtailed investigation provided the jury with only a vague picture of Mikal’s life, totaling just 15 pages of testimony .....	11
IV.  If trial counsel had interviewed readily-available non-family witnesses, they could have put on a far more compelling mitigation case about their client’s life .....	13
A.   Myra Ramsey Harris – third-grade teacher .....	13
B.   Carol Wilson – fifth-grade teacher.....	14

- C. George Smith – community member who knew Mikal’s father..... 17
- D. James Woodley – former sheriff who knew Mikal’s father..... 18
- V. The state and federal courts have addressed the merits of Mikal’s claim that he received ineffective assistance of counsel when his trial attorneys failed to interview non-family witnesses, resulting in the presentation of only a single mitigation witness and just 15 pages of testimony describing Mikal’s entire life..... 21
- REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 22
  - I. The state PCR court misapplied this Court’s Sixth Amendment precedent when it held that Mikal Mahdi’s trial attorneys reasonably ended their investigation into mitigating evidence after identifying only 15 transcript pages worth of testimony about their client’s entire life..... 22
    - A. The Court should grant review to safeguard its rule that capital mitigation investigations cannot be ended at unreasonably premature junctures ..... 22
    - B. This case involved an extreme misapplication of the clearly established law that governs when capital mitigation investigations may reasonably be concluded by trial counsel..... 24
    - C. Mikal Mahdi was prejudiced by his trial attorneys’ failure to make reasonable efforts to locate non-family mitigation witnesses, instead pinning their client’s hopes for a life sentence to a single, retained mitigation expert who would testify for only a few minutes..... 28
- CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX:

Published Opinion and Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered December 20, 2021.....	1a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing en banc entered April 8, 2022.....	135a
Opinion and Order of The United States District Court for The District of South Carolina Anderson/Greenwood Division entered September 24, 2018 .....	136a
Judgment in a Civil Action of The United States District Court for The District of South Carolina entered September 24, 2018 .....	233a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) .....	24
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	19, 27, 30
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	28
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
2003 ABA Death Penalty Defense Guideline 10.11, Commentary .....	29
